
Pinellas County 

Staff Report 

File#: 23-0846D, Version: 1 Agenda Date: 12/31/2023 

Subject: 
First Amendment to Standard Ground Lease and Consolidation Agreement and Assignment of 
Leasehold 1-A and Memorandum of Assignment and Assumption of Lease with Brookline PIE 
Ulmerton , LLC and R1 Clearwater, LLC at St. Pete-Clearwater International Airport. 

Recommended Action: 
Approval and Execution by the Director of Administrative Services of the First Amendment to the 
Standard Ground Lease and Consolidation Agreement and Assignment of Leasehold 1-A 
(Assignment) and Memorandum of Assignment and Assumption of Lease (Memorandum) with 
Brookline PIE Ulmerton, LLC (Brookline) and R-1 Clearwater, LLC (R-1), at St. Pete-Clearwater 
International Airport. 

• The Amendment with R-1 is necessary to accommodate R-1 's development of a new hotel on 
this site. It assigns the Leasehold interest 1-A and modifies the Phases of development to 
enable this project. 

• The Assignment clarifies the rental amount based on the new property allocation. 
• The Assignment also grants the Easements necessary for roadway construction and access to 

offsite Floodplain Mitigation Facilities agreed upon in the original Standard Ground Lease and 
Consolidation Agreement (Original Agreement) . 

Strategic Plan: 
Foster Continual Economic Growth and Vitality 
4.1 Proactively attract and retain businesses with targeted jobs to the County and the region 
Deliver First Class Services to the Public and Our Customers 
5.4 Strive to exceed customer expectations 

Summary: 
The approval of the Assignment will enable Brookline to transfer rights and responsibilities of a 2.779-
acre portion of their leased property to R-1 for the development of a 132-room Marriott Residence Inn 
hotel. 

Background/Explanation: 
Brookline (f/k/a Brookline Development Company, LLC) is a commercial real estate development 
company specializing in the acquisition , management, development, and redevelopment of 
commercial real estate. Brookline was formed in 2002 and currently owns and operates over 2 
million square feet of commercial real estate that includes retail and office properties in New York, 
North Carolina, South Carolina , and Florida. 

On March 14, 2019, the Airport and Brookline PIE Ulmerton , LLC executed the Standard Ground 
Lease and Consolidation Agreement which combined the previous, separate agreements and 

Pinell as County Page 1 of 2 Printed on 1/31/2024 

powered by Leg1starr•., 



File#: 23-08460, Version: 1 Agenda Date: 12/31/2023 

clarified the rights and responsibilities associated with Brookline's use of the property. 

On June 16, 2021, Brookline executed an Assignment and Assumption of Lease with Elite Air Jet 
Center, LLC transferring their leasehold rights to Phase Ill of the project site. 

This Assignment transfers Brookline's leasehold interest in the 2.78-acre Phase 1-A parcel of the 
project site to R-1, clarifies certain terms, and grants Easements necessary for the development of a 
132-room Marriott Residence Inn hotel. 

The Assignee, R-1 is owned by Baywood Hotels. Baywood Hotels is one of the fastest-growing hotel 
management and development companies in the nation. Established in 1975 with one independent 
motel in Laurel, Maryland. Baywood is now headquartered in Columbia, Maryland with regional 
offices in Denver, Miami, Rochester, New York, San Antonio, Texas, and Northern Virginia. They are 
recognized as an innovative leader in the hotel industry, Baywood's portfolio includes well-known 
brands, such as Marriott, Hilton, and Intercontinental Hotel Group (IHG) brands. Baywood Hotels 
and its affiliates employes over 3,000 associates in the hospitality industry. 

Fiscal Impact: 
N/A 

Delegated Authority: 
Authority for the County Administrator to sign this Amendment is granted under Code Section 2-62 
(a)(5) and was delegated further to the Director of Administrative Services in accordance with the 
memo dated December 2, 2019. 

Staff Member Responsible: 
Thomas R. Jewsbury, Director, St. Pete-Clearwater International Airport 

Partners: 
N/A 

Attachments: 
First Amendment to Standard Ground Lease and Consolidation Agreement and Assignment to 
Leasehold 1-A 
Memorandum of Assignment and Assumption of Lease 
Standard Ground Lease and Consolidation Agreement 

Pinellas County Page 2 of 2 Printed on 1/31/2024 

powered by Leg1starrr,1 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO 
STANDARD GROUND LEASE AND CONSOLIDATION AGREEMENT 

AND ASSIGNMENT OF LEASEHOLD I-A 

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO 
CONSOLIDATION AGREEMENT AND 

ST AND ARD GROUND LEASE AND 
ASSIGNMENT OF LEASEHOLD I-A 

(this "Amendment"), dated to be effective as of October 13~ 2023 (the "Amendment 
Effective Date"), is executed by and between PINELLAS COUNTY, a political subdivision 
of the State of Florida ("Lessor"), BROOKLINE PIE ULMERTON, LLC, a Florida 
limited liability company ("Lessee") and RI CLEARWATER, LLC, a Florida limited 
liability company ("Assignee") (Lessor, Lessee and Assignee shall sometimes be referred to 
herein collectively as the "Parties"). 

RECITALS: 

A. Lessor and Lessee entered into that certain Standard Ground Lease and 
Consolidation Agreement, with an Effective Date of March 12, 2019 (the "Lease"), for the 
ground lease of those certain tracts of real property located in Pinellas County, Florida, as is 
more particularly described therein (the "Premises"). 

B. Lessee desires to assign, transfer, convey, and deliver to Assignee Leasehold 
I-A (as such terms are defined in the Lease) under the Lease and Assignee desires to assume 
and accept an assignment of Leasehold I-A under the Lease. 

C. The Parties now desire to amend certain terms of the Lease and to evidence 
the foregoing assignment of Leasehold I-A to Assignee, according to the terms of this 
Amendment. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and 
sufficiency of which are acknowledged and confessed, the Parties agree as follows: 

AGREEMENT: 

I. 
reference. 

Recitals. The recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by 

2. Capitalized Terms. All capitalized terms used in this Amendment but not 
defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to such terms in the Lease. 

3. Phase I Premises; Phase I-A Premises. Notwithstanding anything in the Lease 
to the contrary, Lessor and Lessee hereby acknowledge and agree that: 

(i) Exhibit A I of the Lease is hereby replaced by Exhibit A attached 
hereto; 

(ii) 
attached hereto; 

(iv) 
square feet); and 

the legal description of the Phase I-A Premises is set forth on Exhibit B 

the Phase I Premises consists of 2.779 acres M.O.L. (121,053.24 

First Amendment to Standard Ground Lease and Consolidation Agreement and Assignment of Leasehold I-A • Page I 



(v) the Phase I-A Premises consists of 2.779 acres M.O.L. (121,053.24 
square feet). For the avoidance of doubt, the Phase I Premises consists entirely of the Phase 
I-A Premises. 

4. Phase I-B Premises. 

(i) Notwithstanding anything in the Lease to the contrary, the Phase 1-B 
Premises are hereby removed from the Lease and all references to "Phase 1-B Premises", 
"Leasehold I-B" and "Phase I-B Term" are hereby deleted in their entirety. In addition, all 
corresponding Lease provisions and sections are hereby deleted in their entirety ( e.g., Section 
2(b) ). 

(ii) Notwithstanding anything in the Lease to the contrary, Section 1 (i) is 
hereby deleted in its entirety and the following shall be inserted in lieu thereof: "Phase I -
2. 779 acres M.O.L. (121,053.24 square feet), as further described in Exhibit A I, attached 
hereto and incorporated herein (hereinafter referred to as the "Phase I Premises"), which 
Phase I Premises are comprised of one subparcel or real estate referred to herein as the 
"Phase I-A Premises")." 

(iii) Exhibit A2 to the Lease is hereby deleted in its entirety. 

5. Phase II Premises. Notwithstanding anything in the Lease to the contrary, 
Lessor and Lessee hereby acknowledge and agree that (i) Exhibit A3 of the Lease is hereby 
replaced by Exhibit C attached hereto and; and (ii) the Phase II Premises consist of 12.32 
acres M.O.L. (536,605 square feet). 

6. Site Plan. Notwithstanding anything in the Lease to the contrary, Exhibit AS 
of the Lease is hereby replaced by Exhibit D attached hereto. 

7. Rental Payments. 

a. Notwithstanding anything in the Lease to the contrary, effective as of 
the Amendment Effective Date, the annual rental amount for the Phase I-A Premises shall be 
$60,526.62, payable in equal monthly installments of$5,043.89. 

c. Notwithstanding anything in the Lease to the contrary, effective as of 
the Amendment Effective Date, the annual rental amount for the Phase I I Premises shall be 
$187,811.75 payable in equal monthly installments of$15,650.98. 

8. Grant of Easements. 

a. Lessor does hereby bargain, sell, grant and convey to the Phase I-A 
Premises, the Phase I I Premises, and their respective tenants, and for the benefit of such 
parties, a perpetual, non-exclusive right, privilege and easement on, over and across the areas 
described on Exhibit E attached hereto for the purposes of discharging storm water into the 
storm water management facilities to be constructed in the area designated as "Stormwater 
Management Area" on Exhibit E (the "Storm Water Management Facilities"), and to benefit 
from the flood plain mitigation facilities to be constructed in the area designated as 
"Floodplain Management Area" in Exhibit E (the "Floodplain Mitigation Facilities"). Lessor 
covenants that it shall not allow any other use of the areas described on Exhibit E without the 
prior written consent of Lessee and Assignee. The use of the foregoing easement shall 
comply with all Federal Aviation Administration regulations. 

First Amendment to Standard Ground Lease and Consolidation Agreement and Assignment of Leasehold I-A - Page 2 



b. Lessor does hereby bargain, sell, grant and convey to the Phase I-A 
Premises and its contractors and subcontractors (collectively, the "Storm Water Construction 
Easement Parties"), and for the benefit of the Storm Water Construction Easement Parties, a 
temporary non-exclusive right, privilege and easement on, over and across the property 
owned by Lessor for the purpose of constrncting the Storm Water Management Facilities and 
the Floodplain Mitigation Facilities. This temporary construction easement shall 
automatically terminate and expire and be of no further force or effect without any further 
action of any party on the date of completion of the Storm Water Management Facilities and 
the Floodplain Mitigation Facilities. The use of the foregoing easement shall comply with all 
Federal Aviation Administration regulations. 

c. Lessor does hereby bargain, sell, grant and convey to the Phase I-A 
Premises, Phase [I Premises and their respective contractors and subcontractors (collectively, 
the "Roadway Construction Easement Parties"), and for the benefit of the Roadway 
Construction Easement Parties, a temporary non-exclusive right, privilege and easement on, 
over and across the property owned by Lessor for the purpose of constructing the shared 
access roadway. This temporary construction easement shall automatically terminate and 
expire and be of no further force or effect without any further action of any party on the date 
of completion of the shared access roadway. The use of the foregoing easement shall comply 
with all Federal Aviation Administration regulations. 

d. Lessor does hereby bargain, sell, grant and convey to Lessee, Assignee 
and their respective assignees, a perpetual, non-exclusive right, privilege and easement on, 
over and across the property owned by Lessor for the purpose of performing any maintenance 
required on the Storm Water Management Facilities or the Floodplain Mitigation Facilities. 

9. Assignment of Phase I-A Premises. 

a. Effective as of the Amendment Effective Date, Lessee hereby assigns, 
transfers, conveys, and delivers to Assignee all of Assignor's estate, right, title and interest as 
lessee of Leasehold I-A, and Assignee hereby accepts the assignment, transfer, conveyance, 
and delivery of Lessee's estate, rights, title and interest in, to and under Leasehold I-A, and 
assumes and agrees to pay, discharge, and perform when due all of Lessee's obligations as 
lessee of the Leasehold I-A. 

b. Assignee shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless Lessee from and 
against any and all claims, losses, costs, causes of action, expenses (including, but not limited 
to, reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses), liabilities or damages arising from or related to 
Leasehold I-A, if and to the extent accruing or arising on or after the Amendment Effective 
Date. Lessee shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless Assignee from and against any and 
all claims, losses, costs, causes of action, expenses (including, but not limited to, reasonable 
attorneys' fees and expenses), liabilities or damages arising from or related to Leasehold I-A, 
if and to the extent accruing or arising prior to the Amendment Effective Date. 

10. Ratification. The Lease is hereby ratified by the Parties and except as modi tied 
hereby, the Lease shall remain in full force and effect. In the event of any conflict between 
the terms of the Lease and the terms of this Amendment, the terms of this Amendment shall 
control. 

11. Severability. In case any one or more of the prov1s1ons contained in this 
Amendment shall for any reason be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, 

First Amendment to Standard Ground Lease and Consolidation Agreement and Assignment of Leasehold I-A - Page 3 



such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision hereof, and 
this Amendment shall be construed as if such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision had 
never been contained herein. 

12. Multiple Counterparts. To facilitate execution, this instrument may be 
executed in as many counterparts as may be convenient or required. It shall not be necessary 
that the signature or acknowledgment of, or on behalf of, each party, or that the signature of 
all persons required to bind any party, or the acknowledgment of such party, appear on each 
counterpart. All counterparts shall collectively constitute a single instrument. It shall not be 
necessary in making proof of this instrument to produce or account for more than a single 
counterpart containing the respective signatures of, or on behalf of, and the respective 
acknowledgments of, each of the parties hereto. Any signature or acknowledgment page to 
any counterpart may be detached from such counterpart without impairing the legal effect of 
the signatures or acknowledgments thereof and thereafter attached to another counterpart 
identical thereto except having attached to it additional signature or acknowledgment pages. 

13. Entire Agreement. This Amendment contains the entire agreement between 
the parties relating to the rights herein granted and the obligations herein assumed. Any or all 
representations or modifications concerning this instrument shall be of no force and effect 
except for a subsequent modification in writing signed by the parties hereto. 

(REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.] 

First Amendment to Standard Ground Lease and Consolidation Agreement and Assignment 01· Leasehold I-A - Page .J 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment to be effective 
as of the date first listed above. 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY OF P1~'\J f))./4~ 

LESSOR: 

PINELLAS COUNTY, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida 

0191lally \1gnP.cl by IOP. 

Joe Lauro ~:~:\on,0,1 
By : 16. 06:0l -04 ·oo· 

The fore~ing document was acknowledged before me, by means of o physical 
pre~ce or ~ online notarization, this /st~ day of () C,:fti'g,t4?- , 2023, by 

'1 Dr; 1,,A:vf2. D as D /R.€7c[ol? / of 
PINELLAS COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of..,,F-h,,rida, who ef is personally 
known to me or o produced a valid ___ __}__ as i • 1cation. 

I 

PRfN .. , 1v -

My Commission Expires: 

First Amendment tu Stanuan.l Ground Lease ant.I Cunso liuatiun A greement ant.I Assig nment 01· Lea,ehu lu I-A Signature 
Page 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
L~y : .\!aria C. White, £s11-

Clllice of the County i\ttornl!) 



STATE OF FLORIDA 

coUNTY oF \io.o l\as 

LESSEE: 

BROOKLINE PIE ULMERTON, LLC, a 
Florida limited liabili 

The foregoing document was acknowl~d before me, b~eans of~hysical presence 
or □ onl~e notari1.a.tix, this day of gt;,~r()ttr: 2023, by 

~h~~~i:O~ON, ~LC, ~- -. • ~ ility company, who □ ~; 
personally known to me or 'r{)produced a valid n µ Q: &-z.... as 
identification. 

MEGAN E. FERGUSON 
MY COMMISSION # HH 386207 

EXPIRES: April 12, 2027 

~ 
~QM '±tffAVSa(} 
RINTE OR STAMPED NAME_Of NOTARY 

My Commission Expires: ~n\ \ ~ 1-¢Tl't 

First Amendment to Standard Ground Lease and Consolidation Agreement and Assignment of Leasehold 1-A -· Signature Page 



( 

ASSIGNEE: 

RI CLEARWATER, LLC, 
a Florida limited liability company 

By: __ \\-----+----+-.,-~ • 

Name : 
Ti tie : _ __,,~-~· ~~-~,1.,, __ :J-==-,..,----

·-· 
STA TE OF fY>M~ A 

COUNTYOF Q-A:itf: 

The foregoing document was acknowleclgecl before me, by means of o physical 
presence or o online " notarization, this ~ clay of 6t.:i>tb-U.,ffeqL 2023, by 

Ldn /w\~ fc:n:,-~ , as ~~ti _L of RI 
Clearwater, LLC, a Florida limited liability compi ny, who ~is personally known to me or o 
produced a valid _ _______ ________ as identification. 

~~ ./ ' 

¼ -:~ ;~--=--~---

PRl1 

.... MARIA RUBIO 
ii . }i;:.\ Notarv Public • State of Fl 
' ' •• A~ ~j Connr.lsslon # HH 071 

My Conunission Expires: 

First J\ mend111e11t lo Standard Ground Lease ~nd Conso lidation Agreemen t and Ass ignmen t of Lease hold I-A - Signature 
Page 



Exhibit A 

Phase I Premises 

Exhibit A 



0 ; 5 150 300 

t=:EFl::::J[::SC:A:Ce::: 1;11,;;=:;15~0;:::::::::::jl Feet 

PHASE I - 2.7B ACRES M.O.L. (121,048 SF) 

EXHIBIT A1 - PHASE I 
BROOKLINE PIE ULMERTON, LLC 
STANDARD GROUND LEASE AND CONSOLIDATION AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN PINELLAS COUNTY ANO BROOKLINE PIE UL"4ERTON, LLC 



Exhibit B 

Legal Description of Phase I-A Premises 

Exhibit B 



LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

A PORTION OF AN IRREGULAR SHAPED TRACT BEING A PORTION OF LOTS 14 AND 15, PINELLAS 
GROVES SUBDIVISION, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 
55, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA, IN THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF 
SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 30 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST, LYING NORTH OF THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF­
WAY LINE OF STATE ROAD 688 (ULMERTON ROAD) AS OF MARCH 9, 2023, AND BEING MORE 
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

COMMENCE AT THE SOUTH 1/4 CORNER OF SAID SECTION 3, THENCE N89°51'17"W, ALONG THE 
SOUTH LINE OF SAID SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 3, A DISTANCE OF 675.88 FEET; THENCE 
LEAVING SAID SOUTH LINE N00°08'43"E, A DISTANCE OF 223.73 FEET TO A POINT ON THE 
NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF STATE ROAD 688 (ULMERTON ROAD) PER FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION RIGHT-OF-WAY MAP SECTIONS 15580-2601, 15120-2501 
AND 15050-2538; THENCE ALONG SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE S76°54'02 11 E, A 
DISTANCE OF 116.93 FEET FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE LEAVING SAID NORTHERLY 
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, N00°24'18"W, A DISTANCE OF 485.29 FEET; THENCE S89°47'41"E, A 
DISTANCE OF 237.01 FEET; THENCE S00°24'18"E, A DISTANCE OF 532.06 FEET TO A POINT ON 
THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SAID STATE ROAD 688; THENCE ALONG SAID 
NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE 164.57 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE 
NORTHEAST, HAVING A RADUIS OF 1824.19 FEET, CHORD BEARING N79°28'59"W AND A CHORD 
DISTANCE OF 164.52 FEET; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, 
N76°54'02"W, A DISTANCE OF 77.66 FEET BACK TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

CONTAINS 121,048 SQUARE FEET OR 2.779 ACRES, MORE OR LESS. 



Exhibit C 

Exhibit C 

Phase II Premises 



0 75 150 300 

Lt=F:E-1::=tC:::ll ;;;;;;=:=:=:::::jl Feet 
SCACE 1 = 150 

PHASE II - 12.32 ACRES M.O.L. (536,605 SF) 

EXHIBIT A3 - PHASE II 
BROOKLINE PIE ULMERTON, LLC 
STANDARD GROUND LEASE AND CONSOLIDATION AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN PINELLAS COUNTY AND BROOKLINE PIE ULMERTON, LLC 



Exhibit D 

Exhibit D 

Site Plan 



0 200 
400 

E--t3 SCAEE ' - aoo 

800 

Feet 

._ :~ !I • •• :,:;. - .. ~ •• ,.:,.: 

~ 

EXHIBIT AS - SITE PLAN 
BROOKLINE PIE ULMERTON, LLC 

STANDARD GROUND LEASE AND CONSOLIDATION AGREEMENT BOVIEE},j 
PINELLAS COONTY AND BROOl<UNE PIE UUIERTON, LLC 



Exhibit E 

Storm Water and Drainage Easement Area 
And Floodplain Mitigation Area 



-- .. 
i:.4'll, 
~t 

~ - . ,J 

- .. \ ' _ ,,, ., . 
,, . :f ,J ' ,,. 

-" - ' 
' ·'• 

• w ...!. .' I J ~-i ' I"; · " h 

0 200 400 

D::---33--t::::1 =====1 
SCALE 1 = 400 

800 

Feet 

EXHIBIT A6 - STORMWATER MANAGEMENT/ 
FLOODPLAIN COMPENSATION AREAS. 

BROOKLINE PIE ULMERTON, LLC 
STANDARD GROUND LEASE AND CONSOLIDATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

PINELLAS COUNTY AND BROOl<UNE PIE UL.MERTON, LLC 



This instrument prepared by 
and after recording return to: 

Zachary Chauhan 
Winstead PC 
2728 N. Harwood Street, Suite 500 
Dallas, Texas 7520 I 

MEMORANDUM OF ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF LEASE 

THIS MEMORANDUM OF ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF LEASE (this 
"Assignment") is entered into and effective as of October 23, 2023 by and 
between BROOKLINE PIE ULMERTON, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, whose 
address is PO Box 250, Pinellas Park, Florida 33781 ("Assignor"), RI CLEARWATER, LLC, a 
Florida limited liability company, whose address is [ __________ _, ("Assignee"), 
and PINELLAS COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida ("Lessor"). Assignor, 
Assignee and Lessor are referred to collectively herein as the "Parties." 

WHEREAS, Assignor is the lessee under that certain Standard Ground Lease and 
Consolidation Agreement with Lessor, dated effective as of March 12, 2019 (the "Lease"), as 
evidenced by that certain Memorandum of Lease recorded in Official Records Book 20534, Page 
60, of the Public Records of Pinellas County, Florida; and 

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign, transfer, convey, and deliver to Assignee 
Leasehold I-A (as such term is defined in the Lease) under the Lease with respect to the real 
property described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto (the "Phase I-A Premises") and Assignee 
desires to assume and accept an assignment of Leasehold I-A under the Lease; and 

WHEREAS, capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings 
ascribed to such terms in the Lease. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual agreements set forth 
herein, the Parties hereby agree as follows: 

I) Assignment and Assumption of Lease. Effective as of the date hereof, Assignor hereby 
assigns, transfers, conveys, and delivers to Assignee all of Assignor's estate, right, title and interest 
as lessee of Leasehold I-A described under the Lease, and Assignee hereby accepts the assignment, 
transfer, conveyance, and delivery of Assignor's estate, rights, title and interest in, to and under 
Leasehold I described under the Lease, and assumes and agrees to pay, discharge, and perform 
when due all of Assignor's obligations as lessee of Leasehold I-A described under the Lease. 

2) Indemnity. Assignee shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless Assignor from and against 
any and all claims, losses, costs, causes of action, expenses (including, but not limited to, 
reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses), liabilities or damages arising from or related to Leasehold 
I-A described under the Lease, if and to the extent accruing or arising on or after the date hereof. 
Assignor shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless Assignee from and against any and all claims, 
losses, costs, causes of action, expenses (including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees 

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF LEASE - Page I 



and expenses), liabilities or damages arising from or related to Leasehold I-A described under the 
Lease, if and to the extent accruing or arising prior to the date hereof. 

3) Lessor Consent. Lessor hereby grants its consent to the foregoing assignment and 
assumption in accordance with Section 30 of the Lease and, confirms that as of the date hereof, 
the Lease is in good standing with Assignor having paid any and all outstanding rent that is due 
and owing as of the date hereof. Lessor ti.trther confirms that any such default under the Lease by 
a party other than Assignee or related to any property other than Leasehold I-A shall not constitute 
a default by Assignee or a default as to Leasehold I-A. Assignee shall continue to have all rights 
under the Lease as it relates to Leasehold I-A despite any default by a party other than Assignee 
or related to any property other than Leasehold I-A. 

4) Severability. Whenever possible, each provision of this Assignment shall be interpreted in 
such manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but if any provision of this 
Assignment is held to be prohibited by or invalid under applicable law, such provision shall be 
ineffective only to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity, without invalidating the remainder 
of such provisions or the remaining provisions of this Assignment. 

5) Amendments. This Assignment may not be amended or modified except by an instrument 
in writing signed by, or on behalf of, Assignor, Assignee and Lessor. 

6) Counterparts; Facsimile and Electronic Signatures. This Assignment may be executed in 
one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together will 
constitute one and the same instrument. This Agreement or any counterpart may be executed and 
delivered by facsimile copies or delivered by electronic mail ( e-mail) communications by portable 
document format (.pdf), each of which shall be deemed an original. 

7) Governing Law. This Assignment shall be governed by the Laws of the state in which the 
Phase I-A Premises are located. 

8) Third Party Beneficiaries and Obligations. This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of 
and be binding upon the Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns. Nothing in 
this Assignment, express or implied, is intended to or shall confer upon any Person other than the 
Parties or their respective successors and permitted assigns, any rights, remedies, or liabilities 
under or by reason of this Assignment. 

9) Recordation. Assignor makes no representation regarding the recordability of this 
Assignment, nor the Lease or related documents. Assignor shall bear no liability for the failure of 
the Lease or related documents to be recorded. 

I 0) Further Assurances. Each of the Parties, without additional consideration, shall execute and 
deliver all such further documents and do such other things as the other Party may reasonably 
request to give full effect to this Assignment, including, without limitation, any other form of 
assignment agreement required in order to record this Assignment in the appropriate public records 
of the county in which the Phase I-A Premises are located. 

[Signature pages to follow.] 

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF LEASE - Page 2 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Assignment as of the date first 
above written. 

ASSIGNOR: 

TON,LLC, 
pany 

By:~--,,,....,,'---r-------,,""-',--,'-------:-­

Name:~'-'--+-'=<L¥---=-..,..._,=-'--'--"....,.._--+-__ 
Title: --'-----'..:....!.<::c:.../1-5,....,__,,,~-+--------

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF 'y.~\ \C\,S 

The foregoing instrument was executed before me this 2. ::> day of Oc.....\-o\0 g ;(1 , 

2023, by means of X physical presence or __ online notarization, 'by 
--------~ as ________ of BROOKLINE PlE ULMERTON, 
LLC, a Florida limited liability company, on behalf of the company, and who is (check one): 

~ personally known to me or; 
__ produced ___________ as identification. 

~ 
Print Name: U::;£ L\:cY\lW~ 
Notary Public, State of Florida ~ 
Commission Expires: l O ' \ \ • a.er:2=-b 

[Signatures continue on next page] 

ASSIGN1v1ENT AND ASSUMPTION OF LEASE - Signature Page 



ASSIGNEE: 

RI CLEARWATER, LLC, 
a Florida 1 • 1ited Ii~ ility company 

By: ___ --'<--------\~'----r'~:::;1-------=--

Name: c,-, ---"-c-"--lc---------<.,,,....Jq~=+--'-J.L"'.....O! 

Title: -------=---~~+--'Ll'="'1.=-"'---

ST A TE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF --- --

The foregoing instrumeny.vas executed before me this 5 "f" day of QC:,TV~ 
202 3 , by means of __ v_ physical presence or __ online notarization, by 

C \-~-:,{l-A0 Jh,"),fr) , as /IAvA 6 c"Yl.. of RI CLEARWATER, LLC, a 
Florida limited liability company, on behalf of the company, and who is (check one): 

~ ersonally known to me or; 
_ _ produced ___ ________ as identification. 

(NOTARY SEAL) 

PrinQ~ 
Notary Public, State of Florida 
Conm1ission Expires: __________ _ 

[Signatures continue on next paae] r > i"Yi~ •,,, MARIA RUBIO 0 i //~11',\ Notary Public. State of Florlda 
' t~f@-i,1; Commission# HH 071809 
., '{mf/ My Comm. Expires Jan 26, 2025 1 · · Bonded through Nattonal Notary Assn. 

:!,..~!~ 

ASSJGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF LEASE - Signature Page 



LESSOR: 

PINELLAS COUNTY, 
a political subdivision of the State of Florida 
by its Board of County Commissioners 

Joe Lauro g:~~.·~'~;~riln~\
0
~/~~~"~~~ 00 

By : ____ _ ______ _ 
Name: _____________ _ 

Title: b)'2!"(:roe I A})M '"' IS"f"l. A-;11,)~ >t:f..J} /ck,,?; 

ST A TE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF fl"J til.Ltt-5 

( 

The foregoing instrument was executed before me this ~I-day of C;C,fO/?.t,1{?_ 
20_'.P, by means of __ ph~~ica l presence or ,---- online notarization,_ . by 
.JO~ L.(t\Jfl_Q , as 1J1f2..ft:(Of?.. of PINELLAS COUNTY, a poltt1cal 

subdivision of the State of Florida by its Board of County Commissioners, on behalf of the 
company, and who is (check one): 

_ / personally known to me or; 
__ produced ________ _ 

Print Nam :-+-_ ..-:...:.:,::,__'----'----"~~<LI.S..-#-:__c'-'-----

Notary P c, State of Florida 
(NOTARY SEAL) Commission Expires: __________ _ 

ASSIGNl\!lENT AND ASSUMPTION OF LEASE - Signature Page APPROVED AS TO FOR\I 
ll,·: .\/ctr1<1 C. W/11/e. E.H/. 

Office ol' the County ;\ttomey 



Exhibit "A" 

Legal Description of Phase I-A Premises 

Exhibit A 



LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

A PORTION OF AN IRREGULAR SHAPED TRACT BEING A PORTION OF LOTS 14 AND 15, PINELLAS 

GROVES SUBDIVISION, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 

55, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA, IN THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF 

SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 30 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST, LYING NORTH OF THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF­

WAY LINE OF STATE ROAD 688 (ULMERTON ROAD) AS OF MARCH 9, 2023, AND BEING MORE 

PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

COMMENCE AT THE SOUTH 1/4 CORNER OF SAID SECTION 3, THENCE N89°51'17"W, ALONG THE 

SOUTH LINE OF SAID SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 3, A DISTANCE OF 675.88 FEET; THENCE 

LEAVING SAID SOUTH LINE N00°08'43"E, A DISTANCE OF 223.73 FEET TO A POINT ON THE 

NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF STATE ROAD 688 (ULMERTON ROAD) PER FLORIDA 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION RIGHT-OF-WAY MAP SECTIONS 15580-2601, 15120-2501 

AND 15050-2538; THENCE ALONG SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE S76°54'02"E, A 

DISTANCE OF 116.93 FEET FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE LEAVING SAID NORTHERLY 

RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, N00°24'18"W, A DISTANCE OF 485.29 FEET; THENCE S89°47'41"E, A 

DISTANCE OF 237.01 FEET; THENCE S00°24'18"E, A DISTANCE OF 532.06 FEET TO A POINT ON 

THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SAID STATE ROAD 688; THENCE ALONG SAID 

NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE 164.57 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE 

NORTHEAST, HAVING A RADUIS OF 1824.19 FEET, CHORD BEARING N79°28'59"W AND A CHORD 

DISTANCE OF 164.52 FEET; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, 

N76°54'02"W, A DISTANCE OF 77.66 FEET BACK TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

CONTAINS 121,048 SQUARE FEET OR 2.779 ACRES, MORE OR LESS. 















































































































Pinellas County

Staff Report

File #: 23-2018A, Version: 1 Agenda Date: 1/30/2024

Subject:
Receipt and file report of purchasing items delegated to the County Administrator for the quarter
ending December 31, 2023.

Recommended Action:
Accept the receipt and file report of purchasing items delegated to the County Administrator.

Strategic Plan:

Deliver First Class Services to the public and Our Customers.
5.3 Ensure effective and efficient delivery of county services and support.

Summary:
The Board of County Commissioners (Board) has delegated authority to the County Administrator to
approve purchases and other purchasing related processes with the requirement that all approvals
be submitted for receipt and file on a quarterly basis.

Background Information:

The County Administrator has delegated authority to award contracts up to $250,000.00 in a fiscal or
calendar year. For purchases initiated from State of Florida bids or negotiated contracts, the County
Administrator has delegated authority to approve in any amount. The County Administrator has
delegated authority to increase maintenance, repair and operating contracts in an amount not to
exceed fifty percent (50%) of the amount previously approved by the Board subject to the same unit
pricing, terms and conditions. The County Administrator has delegated authority to extend the term of
Board approved contracts above the threshold of $250,000.00 pending all prices, terms and
conditions remain the same.

The County Administrator has delegated authority to approve change orders and  amendments in an
amount not to exceed $250,000 or ten percent (10%), whichever is less, and to release retainage
and close out construction type contracts when the change order does not exceed $250,000.00 or
ten percent (10%) of the total award, whichever is less.

The County Administrator also has delegated authority to approve emergency purchases up to
$250,000.00. Emergency purchases in excess of $250,000.00 are approved by the County
Administrator and entered into the minutes of the Board of County Commissioners via the receipt and
file report.

Lastly, the County Administrator has delegated the authority for non-purchasing items pursuant to
Section 2-62 in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00 to the Director of Administrative Services.

Pinellas County Printed on 2/20/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 23-2018A, Version: 1 Agenda Date: 1/30/2024

Fiscal Impact:

The attached list contains approvals of competitive sealed bidding, Florida State contracts, master
purchase agreement increases, emergency purchases, contract extensions, and items delegated to
the Administrative Services Director as per County Code 2-62, 2-164, 2-176, 2-177, 2-178, 2-180, 2-
181, 2-184 and 2-185.

Staff Member Responsible:

Barry A. Burton, County Administrator
Joe Lauro, Director, Administrative Services
Merry Celeste, Division Director, Purchasing & Risk, Administrative Services

Partners:

N/A

Attachments:

List of Purchasing items approved by the County Administrator and the Director of Administrative
Services for quarter ending December 31, 2023.

Pinellas County Printed on 2/20/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

